

No. 07-1125

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



LISA RYAN FITZGERALD and ROBERT FITZGERALD,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

BARNSTABLE SCHOOL COMMITTEE and RUSSELL DEVER,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S  
LAW CENTER, *et al.* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER  
JOCELYN SAMUELS  
DINA R. LASSOW  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S  
LAW CENTER  
11 Dupont Circle, NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-5180

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
LENORA M. LAPIDUS  
EMILY J. MARTIN  
ARIELA M. MIGDAL  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE COURT SHOULD PRESUME THAT CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND TO DISPLACE § 1983’S LONGSTANDING PROTECTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WHEN IT ENACTED MODERN CIVIL RIGHTS LEGISLATION.....	4
A.    Congress Passed § 1983 to Enforce the Fourteenth Amendment. ....	5
B.    The Court Should Decline to Read a Modern Civil Rights Statute to Displace the Ability to Enforce Constitutional Claims Through § 1983 Absent a Clear Indication from Congress.....	9
II.   TITLE IX DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE ENFORCEMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS THROUGH § 1983.....	13
A.    Title IX and the Equal Protection Clause Do Not Protect a “Virtually Identical” Set of Rights. ....	14
1.    In Title IX, Congress created an independent source of protection against sex discrimination, supplementing and enhancing the protections of the Equal Protection Clause.....	15

2.	While both the Equal Protection Clause and Title IX prohibit sex discrimination, the prohibitions differ in their coverage. ....	18
3.	Even when the protections of Title IX and the Equal Protection Clause overlap, the tests they provide for determining what constitutes unlawful discrimination may differ. ....	23
4.	Because they are distinct in their contours, Title IX and Equal Protection claims brought under § 1983 must be permitted to proceed simultaneously.....	24
B.	The Text, Structure, and Legislative History of Title IX Demonstrate That Congress Did Not Intend to Eliminate the Ability to Pursue Constitutional Claims Through the Framework of §1983.....	26
1.	Title IX does not establish comprehensive enforcement procedures for asserting individual rights. ....	28
2.	Legislative history demonstrates that Congress intended to preserve § 1983 remedies for unconstitutional discrimination when it enacted Title IX. ....	29

C. Comprehensive protection against sex discrimination remains necessary to achieve Congress’s goal of equal opportunity in education.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX .....	1a
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1496 (D. Kan. 1996) .....	21
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 37 (1974) .....	26
<i>Barnett v. Tex. Wrestling Ass'n</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 690 (N.D. Tex. 1998).....	21
<i>Berkelman v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 501 F.2d 1264 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	20
<i>Blackshear Residents Org. v. Hous. Auth.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 1138 (W.D. Tex. 1971) .....	30
<i>Bray v. Lee</i> , 337 F. Supp. 934 (D. Mass. 1972) .....	20
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	18
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 .....	7, 30
<i>Bruneau v. So. Kortright Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 163 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	28, 29
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1951 (2008) .....	10, 26
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005) .....	9, 12
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	6
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1975) .....	9

<i>Communities for Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletics Ass’n</i> , 459 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	35
<i>Delgado v. Stegall</i> , 367 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004)....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 19</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D. Me. 1999) .....	26
<i>Doe v. Smith</i> , 470 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	8
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 51 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007).....	19, 22
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	9
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	15
<i>Gautreaux v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1967) .....	30
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) .....	30
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	8
<i>Great Am. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn. v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Green v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	30
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	31
<i>Hartley v. Parnell</i> , 193 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 1999) .	19
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	35

<i>Johnson v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 148 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	10, 11
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	8
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939) .....	7
<i>Lantz v. Ambach</i> , 620 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	23
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ. for Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.</i> 187, 373 U.S. 668 (1963) .....	7, 13
<i>Memphis Light, Gas, &amp; Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	8
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	12
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	6
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	7
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nelson v. Univ. of Me.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 643 (D. Me. 1996) .....	26
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927) .....	7

<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1983) .....	17
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	10
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971) .....	15, 32
<i>Saint v. Neb. Sch. Activities Ass'n.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 626 (D. Neb. 1988) .....	21
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 16 Wall. 36 (1873) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) .....	26
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	8
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939) ...	11
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875) .....	6
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992) .....	31
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..	20, 24
<i>Waid v. Merrill Area Pub. Sch.</i> , 91 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 25
<i>Williams v. McNair</i> , 316 F. Supp. 134(D.S.C. 1970) .....	16
<i>Williams v. School District of Bethlehem</i> , 998 F.2d. 168 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	8

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 23

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1232..... 31

20 U.S.C. § 1681.....*passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1682..... 28

20 U.S.C. § 1400..... 14

20 U.S.C. § 1412..... 27

20 U.S.C. § 1414..... 27

20 U.S.C. § 1415..... 27

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1981..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 1985..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000..... 17, 29

Code of South Carolina § 408 (1962)..... 16

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106..... 21, 22, 24, 28

71 Fed. Reg. 62 (Oct. 25, 2006)..... 24

**Other Authorities**

CONG. GLOBE, 42d Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess., 568 (1871) ..... 6

117 CONG. REC. S30155 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 1971) ..... 16

118 CONG. REC. S5812  
(daily ed. Feb. 28, 1972) ..... 16, 17

121 CONG. REC. S9030-31 (daily ed. May 22, 1975) .....	31
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Median weekly earnings of full-time wage and salary workers by detailed occupation and sex</i> 257 (2007), <a href="http://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat39.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/cps/cpsaat39.pdf</a> .....	33
CATHERINE HILL & ELENA SILVA, AM. ASS'N OF UNIV. WOMEN EDUC. FOUND., <i>DRAWING THE LINE: SEXUAL HARASSMENT ON CAMPUS</i> 31 (2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.aauw.org/research/upload/DTLFinal.pdf">www.aauw.org/research/upload/DTLFinal.pdf</a> ....	35
DENISE DEHASS, NAT'L COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASS'N, 2003-2004 NCAA GENDER-EQUITY REPORT (2006). .....	35
Department of Labor, Women's Bureau, <i>Quick Facts on Nontraditional Occupations for Women</i> (2007), <a href="http://www.dol.gov/wb/factsheets/nontra">http://www.dol.gov/wb/factsheets/nontra</a> 2006.htm.....	33
Harry A. Blackmun, <i>Section 1983 and Federal Protection of Individual Rights – Will the Statute Remain Alive or Fade Away?</i> , 60 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1 (1985) .....	7, 8
NAT'L ACADS. OF SCI., <i>BEYOND BIAS AND BARRIERS: FULFILLING THE POTENTIAL OF WOMEN IN ACADEMIC SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING</i> (2007), <a href="http://books.nap.edu/openbook.php?record_id=11741&amp;page=1">http://books.nap.edu/openbook.php?record_ id=11741&amp;page=1</a> .....	34
Nat'l Fed'n of State High Sch. Ass'ns, <i>2004-05 High School Athletics Participation Survey</i> , <a href="http://www.nfhs.org/custom/participation_figures/default.aspx">http://www.nfhs.org/custom/participation_ figures/default.aspx</a> .....	34

NAT'L SCI. BD., SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING INDICATORS (2006), *available at* <http://www.nsf.gov/statistics/seind06/pdfstart.htm> ..... 34

Nat'l Sci. Found., Div. of Sci. Res. Statistics, *Women, Minorities, and Persons with Disabilities in Science and Engineering*, Table C-5, (2006), <http://www.nsf.gov/statistics/wmpd/underdeg.htm>..... 34

NAT'L WOMEN'S LAW CTR., TOOLS OF THE TRADE: USING THE LAW TO ADDRESS SEX SEGREGATION IN HIGH SCHOOL CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION 6 (2005) (study of twelve states), *available at* <http://www.nwlc.org/pdf/NWLCToolsoftheTrade05.pdf>. .... 33

Roberto Vincente, Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 1981-82 – 2004-05 NCAA Sports Sponsorship and Participation Report 158 (2006), [http://www.ncaa.org/library/research/participation\\_rates/1982-2005/1982\\_2005\\_participation\\_rates.pdf](http://www.ncaa.org/library/research/participation_rates/1982-2005/1982_2005_participation_rates.pdf). .... 34

U.S. Census Bureau, School Enrollment--Social and Economic Characteristics of Students: October 2006, Table 2, <http://www.census.gov/population/www/socdemo/school/cps2006.html>.... 34
